ALABAMA BOARD OF EAMINERS IN PSYCHOLOGY

Disciplinary Actions

License Name Ed. Address City, State, Zip Disciplinary Reason Begin |End Date Action
Number Level Date
245 Adams, J. Bradley Ph.D. |P.O.Box 1303 Tuscaloosa, AL Sexual misconduct with clients and insurance fraud. 6/23/1989 | 6/23/1989 |[Surrender of Licensure
35403-
1345 Allen, Kathryn P. Ph.D. |1431 3rd Street, #18 [Sacramento, CA Violation of Ala. Code, 1975 §34-26-46(a)(16) and (17), and Administrative | 5/12/2017 | 5/12/2017 |Revocation by Consent
95814 Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(p) and (q), and for two (2) counts of violation of Order
Ala. Code, 1975 §34-26-46(a)(18) and (20), and Administrative Code Rule
750-X-5-.03(1)(s), and the Code of Ethics, Ethical Principle 2.06(b) Personal
Problems and Conflicts.
1345 Allen, Kathryn P. Ph.D. [1431 3rd Street, #18 |Sacramento, CA Report of Incident from the Department of the Air Force and a Title IV 11/18/2016 | 5/12/2017 |Board Order, Emergency
95814 Clinical Privileges Action Report from the National Practitioners Data Bank Suspension
stating that Dr. Allen’s clinical privileges were suspended.
1345 Allen, Kathryn P. Ph.D. |1431 3rd Street, #18 [Sacramento, CA Inability to practice as a psychologist with reasonable skill and safety to 3/11/2005 | 3/11/2008 [Suspension of Licensure
95814 patients or clients, in violation of Code of Alabama, 1975 Section 34-26- reverting to Probation
46(a)(19), and Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(r).
1509 Aviles, Maria del Psy.D. |274 Cypress Pointe |Richmond Hill, GA |Revocation for violation of Ala. Code Sec. 34-26-46(a)(17), and 9/11/2020 | 9/11/2020 |Revocation of Licensure per
Carmen Drive 31324 Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(q), failure to respond promptly Consent Order Agreement
and completely to the Board, and for violation of Ala. Code Sec. 34-26-
46(a)(10), and Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(j), gross and
repeated malpractice and gross negligence.
2103 Beavers, Mitchell Glen Ph.D. |1101 Jackson Ave |Tuscaloosa, AL Violation of Ala. Code Section 34-26-46(a)(1) and (16) and Administrative 9/14/2018 | 10/12/2018 |Public Reprimand
Box 870362 35487 Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(a) and (p).
838 Bowman, Daniel G. Ph.D. 4730 Colonnade Birmingham, AL Violation of Ala. Code, 1975 §34-26-46(a)(3) and (18) and Admin Code 11/18/2016 | 11/18/2016 [Revocation by Consent
Place 35243 Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(c) and (r); violation of Ala. Code, 1975 §34-26-46(a)(3) Order; Costs Assessed

and (10) and Admin Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(c) and Ethical Principle 1.03
Conflicts Between Ethics and Organizational Demands and 2.06(a) and (b)
Personal Problems and Conflicts and 3.06 Conflicts of Interest; violation of
Ala. Code, 1975 §34-26-46(a)(8) and (18) and Admin Code Rule 750-X-5-
.03(1)(h) and Ethical Principle 3.04 Avoiding Harm; violation of Ala. Code,
1975 §34-26-46(a)(7), (13), and (18) and Admin Code Rule 750-X-5-
.03(1)(g)(m) and (r) and Ethical Principle 3.08 Exploitative Relationships,
and 6.05 Barter with Clients/Patient; violation of Ala. Code, 1975 §34-26-
46(a)(7), (8) and (18) and Admin Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(2)(g) and (h) and
(r) and 750-X-5-.03(2)(b)(i) and (ii) and Ethical Principles 3.05(a)(1), (2) and
(b) Multiple Relationships and 10.08(b) Sexual Intimacies With Former
Therapy Clients/Patients; and violation of Ala. Code, 1975 §34-26-46(a)(22)
and (18) and Admin Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(r) and (u) and Ethical
Principle 2.01(a) Boundaries of Competence and 10.04 Providing Therapy to
Those Served by Others.
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Disciplinary Actions

License Name Ed. Address City, State, Zip Disciplinary Reason Begin |End Date Action
Number Level Date
1717 Brooks, Matthew Hunter| Psy.D. ]975 Kirman Avenue |Reno, NV 89502 Violation of ALA. CODE § 34-26-46(a)(3) and (10) and the Board’s 3/10/2023 | 3/10/2023 [Voluntary Surrender of
Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(c) and (j), and violation of ALA. License with the same effect
CODE § 34-26-46(a)(4) and Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(d), as Revocation by Consent
and violation of ALA. CODE § 34-26-46(a)(18) and Administrative Code Order agreement.
Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(r) and Code of Ethics, specifically Ethical Principal
3.04 (Avoiding Harm), and violation of ALA. CODE § 34-26-46(a)(3) and
the Board’s Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(2).
1836, Byington, Katherine M.A., |24246 Alydar Loop |Daphne, AL 36526 |Board Action, Letter of Reprimand 9/13/2013 | 3/20/2014 |Continuing Education
supersceded | Walker Ph.D. ordered; Letter of
by 1884 Reprimand issued.
1097 Chadwell, Sharon Lee M.S. [1199 Cotton Lakes |Wetumpka, AL Pursuant to the provision of Administrative Code Rule 750-X-3A-.08(3) (c) 1/8/2010 1/8/2010 |Revocation of Licensure
Boulevard 36092 any delinquency, including suspension of license for failure to comply with
continuing education requirements, equaling twenty-four (24) months will
provide grounds for revocation of licensure.
1097 Chadwell, Sharon Lee M.S. [1199 Cotton Lakes |Wetumpka, AL Failure to comply with continuing education requirements and failure to pay 1/9/2009 1/8/2010 |Suspension of Licensure
Boulevard 36092 renewal/continuing education fees. Continued
1097 Chadwell, Sharon Lee M.S. [1199 Cotton Lakes |Wetumpka, AL Failure to comply with continuing education requirements and failure to pay | 1/11/2008 1/8/2010 [Suspension of Licensure
Boulevard 36092 renewal/continuing education fees.
3224 Chavers, David Joseph Ph.D. (20252 Hwy 181, Fairhope, AL 36532 |Board Action, Public Letter of Reprimand for violation of Ala. Code Section | 9/5/2023 9/21/2023 |Letter of Reprimand issued;
Suite C 34-26-46(a)(16), and Admin Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(p). Costs assessed.
208 Chitwood, Patrick R. Ph.D. |22 Inverness Center |Birmingham, AL  [Non-compliance with continuing education requirements. 5/20/1994 | 5/20/1994 |Revocation of Licensure
Parkway 35242
555 Conboy, Thomas J. Ph.D. |1605 Cullom St. Birmingham, AL Violation of Ala. Code, 1975 §34-26-46(a)(17) and Admin Code Rule 750-X-| 9/8/2017 9/8/2017 |Revocation by Order; Fines
35205 5-.03(1)(q); and, violation of Ala. Code, 1975 §34-26-46(a)(20) and Admin Levied; and Costs Assessed
Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(s).
555 Conboy, Thomas J. Ph.D. |1605 Cullom St. Birmingham, AL Ethical violations regarding training and competency in neuropsychology, in | 9/11/1998 | 9/11/2000 |Probation
35205 violation of Code of Alabama, 1975 Section 34-26-46(17), and
Administrative Code Rule 750-X-6-.02.
Applicant |Correa, Jorge Ph.D. |190 E. 11th Ave Eugene, OR 97401 |Fraud, Deceit, or Material Omission in Obtaining License; Application 1/9/2026 1/9/2026 [Publically Available
closed. Negative Action or Finding -
Reporting of Material

Omission in Obtaining a
License
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License Name Ed. Address City, State, Zip Disciplinary Reason Begin |End Date Action
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1873 Currier, Joseph Mason Ph.D. |Psychology Mobile, AL 36688 |Probation for violation of Ala. Code Section 34-26-46(a)(3) and (11), and 3/13/2020 | 9/11/2020 [Probation; licensee will
Department, USA Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(c) and (k), aiding and abetting remain on probation for a
UCOM 1036 practice as a psychologist by any person not licensed by the Board. period equal to the later of
six (6) months or until
completion of continuing
education requirmetns and
submission of costs.
1648 DeRamus, Michelle Ph.D. |861 North Dean Auburn, AL 36830 |Violation of Code of Ala., 1975 Section 34-26-46(a)(3), (10), and (18), and 3/13/2017 | 9/13/2017 |Probation
Leigh King Road Suite D Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(c), (j), and (r), and Ethical
Principle 6.01 Documentation of Professional and Scientific Work and
Maintenance of Records; and for violation of Code of Alabama, 1975 Section
34-26-46(a)(3) and (18), and Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(c)
and (r), and Ethical Principle 1.03 Conflicts Between Ethics and
Organizational Demands.
1361 Dinehart, Jared Micah Ph.D. |7400 S. Power Rd., |Gilbert, AZ 85297 2/3/2025 2/3/2025 |Letter of Reprimand for

Ste 116

Consent Agreement and Order for additional Continuing Education
(Disciplinary) issued by the Board of Psychologist Examiners for the State of
Arizona for unprofessional conduct pursuant to A.R.S. §32-2061(16)(cc),
failing to make available to a client or patient or to the client’s or patient’s
designated representative, on written request, a copy of the client’s or
patient’s records, and pursuant to A.R.S. §32-2061(16)(dd), violating an
ethical standard adopted by the board as it pertains to section 3.05 (Multiple
Relationships) and 3.06 (Conflicts of Interest) of the American Psychological
Association Ethical Principles of Psychologists and Code of Conduct.

violations of Ala. Code § 34-
26-46(a)(3) and (18), and
Administrative Code Rule
750-X-5-.03(1)(c) and (r).
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857

English, Laura L.

Ph.D.

4000 Eagle Point
Corporate Dr.

Birmingham, AL
35242-

Suspension, followed by a probationary period for violation of ALA. CODE §
34-26-46(a)(3), (10) and (18), and the Board’s Administrative Code Rule 750
X-5-.03(1)(c), (j) and (r), and (2)(a), and Code of Ethics, specifically Ethical
Principle 3.05(a)(1) and (2) and (b), Multiple Relationships; and for violation
of ALA. CODE § 34-26-46(a)(3), (10) and (18), and the Board’s
Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(c), (j), and (r), and (2)(a), and
Code of Ethics, specifically Ethical Principle 3.05(a)(3) and (b), Multiple
Relationships; and for violation of ALA. CODE § 34-26-46(a)(3), (10) and
(18), and the Board’s Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(c), (j) and
(r), and Code of Ethics, specifically Ethical Principle 3.07 Third-Party
Requests for Services; and for violation of ALA. CODE § 34-26-46(a)(3),
(10) and (18), and the Board’s Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(c),
(j) and (r), and Code of Ethics, specifically Ethical Principle 3.10(c) Informed
Consent; and for violation of ALA. CODE § 34-26-46(a)(3), (10) and (18),
and the Board’s Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(c), (j) and (r), and
Code of Ethics, specifically Ethical Principle 4.02(a)(1) and (2) and (b)
Discussing the Limits of Confidentiality; and for violation of ALA. CODE §
34-26-46(a)(3), (10) and (18), and the Board’s Administrative Code Rule 750
X-5-.03(1)(c), (j) and (r), and Code of Ethics, specifically Ethical Principle
4.05 Disclosures; and for violation of ALA. CODE § 34-26-46(a)(3), (10)
and (18), and the Board’s Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(c), (j)
and (r), and Code of Ethics, specifically Ethical Principle 9.01(a) and (b)
Bases for Assessments; and for violation of ALA. CODE § 34-26-46(a)(3),
(10) and (18), and the Board’s Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(c),
(j) and (r), and Code of Ethics, specifically Ethical Principle 9.03(a) Informed
Consent in Assessments; and for violation of ALA. CODE § 34-26-46(a)(3),
(10) and (18), and the Board’s Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(c),
(j) and (r), and Code of Ethics, specifically Ethical Principle 10.01(a)
Informed Consent to Therapy; and for violation of ALA. CODE § 34-26-
46(a)(3), (10) and (18), and the Board’s Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-
.03(1)(c), (j) and (1), and Code of Ethics, specifically Ethical Principle
10.02(a)(1) and (2) Therapy Involving Couples or Families; and for violation
of ALA. CODE § 34-26-46(a)(3), (10) and (18), and the Board’s
Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(c), (j) and (r), and Code of Ethics,
specifically Ethical Principle 10.02(b) Therapy Involving Couples or
Families; and for violation of ALA. CODE § 34-26-46(a)(3), (10) and (18),
and the Board’s Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(c), (j) and (r), and
Code of Ethics, specifically Ethical Principle 3.04 Avoiding Harm.

9/1/2019

Suspension, followed by a
probationary period

1791

Finger, William E.

Ph.D.

19105 Kenley Way

Vestavia Hills, AL
35242-8065

Per ALA. CODE § 41-22-19(d), danger to the public health, safety or welfare
requires emergency suspension of license based upon what the Board has
deemed to be credible reports of sexual abuse against minors while licensee
was serving as a priest in the Catholic Church’s Diocese of Brooklyn, New
York.

1/11/2019

Emergency Suspension.
License voluntarily Non-
Renewed by licensee for
Fiscal Year 2021 with the
Terms and Conditions of
Suspension incomplete.
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ALABAMA BOARD OF EAMINERS IN PSYCHOLOGY

Disciplinary Actions

License Name Ed. Address City, State, Zip Disciplinary Reason Begin | End Date Action
Number Level Date
720 Franklin, Tony R. Ph.D. |256 Honeysuckle |Dothan, AL 36305 |Violation of Code of Alabama, 1975 Section 34-26-46(a)(12) Conviction of | 7/13/2007 5/1/2010 |Suspension of Licensure
fraud in filing Medicare or Medicaid claims or in filing claims to any third reverting to Probation
party payor, and Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(1); and Code of
Alabama, 1975 Section 34-26-46(a)(5) Conviction of felony, and
Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(e).
946 Frederick, France Mason| Ph.D. |203 Fels Avenue Fairhope, AL 36532-| Alleged violation of Code of Alabama, 1975 Section 34-26-46(a)(20) and 11/12/1999 | 11/12/2001 |Probation
Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(s); practice as a psychologist before a
license was issued.
946 Frederick, France Mason| Ph.D. |203 Fels Avenue Fairhope, AL 36532-|Alleged violations of Code of Alabama, 1975 §34-26-46 (a)(17) and 9/10/2010 | 9/10/2012 |Probation
Administrative Code Rule 750-X-6-.02, and the American Psychological
Association's Ethical Principals of Psychologists and Code of Conduct, 2002
Edition, specifically Ethical Principles 3.05(a) Multiple Relationships; 3.04
Avoiding Harm; 2.04 Bases for Scientific and Professional Judgments;
9.01(a) Bases for Assessments; and, 3.07 Third-Party Requests for Services.
1434 Gerstenecker, Kristen Psy.D. |1940 Hwy 33, Ste A |Pelham, AL 35124 |Suspension for violations of ALA. CODE § 34-26-46(a)(3) and (10) and the | 7/14/2023 11/8/2024 |Emergency Suspension
Triebel Board’s Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(c) and (j) (immoral, effective 7/14/2023,
unprofessional, or dishonorable conduct and gross negligence); ALA. CODE reverting to Suspension from
§ 34-26-46(a)(10) and Admin Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(j) (gross negligence 9/08/2023 to 9/25/2023;
in practice); ALA. CODE § 34-26-46(a)(18) and Admin Code Rule 750-X-5- License placed on Probation
.03(1)(r), and Ethical Principle 2.06 (Personal Problems and Conflicts); and 11/08/2023 with Terms and
ALA. CODE § 34-26-46(a)(18) and Admin Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(r), Conditions; Reinstated to
and Ethical Principle 3.04(Avoiding Harm). Active Status upon
completion, 11/08/2024.
13 Hamby, Ronald Ph.D. |1722 Pine St. Montgomery, AL Sexual misconduct with clients. 1/4/1988 1/4/1988 |Revocation of Licensure
36106
278 Hamilton, C. Fletcher Ph.D. 3916 Cannock Birmingham, AL Violation of the Professional Ethical Standards of Care, specifically Ethical 3/10/2014 Suspension of Licensure.
Drive 35242 Principle 6.a (June, 1981 publication) addressing sexual intimacies with a License voluntarily Non-
client. Renewed by licensee for
Fiscal Year 2015 with the
Terms and Conditions of
Suspension incomplete.
1372 Heisler, Jay Robert Ph.D. |The Birmingham Birmingham, AL Violation of Code of Alabama, 1975 Section 34-26-467(a)(1) and 11/11/2005 | 11/11/2007 |Suspension of Licensure
Pain Center 4515 35244 Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-03(1)(a), Fraud or deception in applying reverting to Probation
Southlake Pkwy, for or procuring a license to practice as a psychologist; and, Code of
Suite 200 Alabama, 1975 Section 34-26-46(a)(20) and Administrative Code Rule 750-

X-5-.03(1)(s), Engaging in practice as a psychologist before a license is
issued.

Page 5 of 14




ALABAMA BOARD OF EAMINERS IN PSYCHOLOGY

Disciplinary Actions

License Name Ed. Address City, State, Zip Disciplinary Reason Begin |End Date Action
Number Level Date
1322 Jackson, Melissa Faye Ph.D. |75 Riverfront Drive |North Little Rock, |Failure to comply with the continuing education requirements. 1/11/2013 Suspension of Licensure.
#438 AR 72114 License voluntarily Non-
Renewed by licensee for
Fiscal Year 2014 with the
Terms and Conditions of
Suspension incomplete.
89 Jenkins, W. O. Ph.D. |136 Fox Hollow Rd. [Montgomery, AL  |Non-compliance with continuing education requirements. 5/20/1994 | 5/20/1994 |Revocation of Licensure
36109
89 Jenkins, W. O. Ph.D. |[136 Fox Hollow Rd. |[Montgomery, AL  [Non-compliance with continuing education requirements. 3/31/1992 | 5/20/1994 |Suspension of Licensure
36109
1741 Johnson, Jeremy Morgan| Psy.D. |3104 Blue Lake Dr. |Vestavia, AL 35243 |Violation of Ala. Code Section 34-26-46(a)(10) and (18), Administrative 9/14/2018 | 10/15/2019 |Probation
Suite 100 Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(j) and (r), and Ethical Principle 2.01(b)
Boundaries of Competence, and for violation of Ala. Code Section 34-26-
46(a)(4) and (18), Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(d) and (r), and
Ethical Principle 3.04 Avoiding Harm.
400 Jones, M. Tazewell Ph.D. |20445 Easter Ferry |Athens, AL 35614 |Violation of Code of Alabama, 1975 Section 34-26-46(a)(7) Harassment, 9/12/2008 9/12/2008 |Revocation of Licensure
Road intimidation, or abuse, sexual or otherwise, of a client or patient; and, Section
34-26-46(a)(8) Engaging in sexual intercourse or other sexual contact with a
client or patient; and, Section 34-26-46(a)(17) Violation of the Code of
Ethics adopted in the rules and regulations of the board, and Administrative
Code Rule 750-X-6-.02, and the American Psychological Association's
Ethical Principles of Psychologists and Code of Conduct, 2002 Edition.
Specifically, violation of Ethical Principle 3.02 (Sexual Harassment).
400 Jones, M. Tazewell Ph.D. |20445 Easter Ferry |Athens, AL 35614 |Violation of Code of Alabama, 1975 Section 34-26-46(a)(7) Harassment, 11/9/2007 3/8/2008 |Suspension of Licensure
Road intimidation, or abuse, sexual or otherwise, of a client or patient; and, Section
34-26-46(a)(8) Engaging in sexual intercourse or other sexual contact with a
client or patient; and, Section 34-26-46(a)(17) Violation of the Code of
Ethics adopted in the rules and regulations of the board, and Administrative
Code Rule 750-X-6-.02, and the American Psychological Association's
Ethical Principles of Psychologists and Code of Conduct, 2002 Edition.
Specifically, violation of Ethical Principle 3.02 (Sexual Harassment).
2132 Kantra Moore, Lacy Ph.D. |150 S Church St Fairhope, AL 36532-| Violation of Code of Alabama, 1975 Section 34-26-46(a)(21) and 7/12/2019 | 3/13/2020 |Probation with Continuing

Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(t), engaging in practice as a
psychologist before a license is issued.

Education requirements;
Completed 03/13/2020.
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License Name Ed. Address City, State, Zip Disciplinary Reason Begin | End Date Action
Number Level Date
768 Kantra, David S. Ph.D. |150 South Church |Fairhope, AL 36532-|Probation for violation of Ala. Code Section 34-26-46(a)(3) and (11), and 3/13/2020 | 11/20/2020 [Probation; licensee will
Street Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(c) and (k), aiding or abetting remain on probation for a
practice as a psychologist by any person not licensed by the Board period equal to the later of
six (6) months or until
continuing education
requirements are met and
costs are submitted.
1714 Kirkland, Kale Edney Ph.D. |1620 Carter Hill Rd [Montgomery, AL | Violation of Code of Alabama, 1975 Section 34-26-46(a)(8) and (17), 7/11/2014 8/1/2015 |Suspension of Licensure
36106 Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(h), and Ethical Principles 10.05 reverting to Probation on
Sexual Intimacies With Current Therapy Clients/Patients, and 10.08 Sexual 08/01/2015
Intimacies With Former Therapy Clients/Patients; Code of Alabama, 1975
Section 34-26-46(a)(17), Administrative Code Rules 750-X-5-.03(2)(a) and
750-X-5-.03(2)(b)(i) and (ii), and Ethical Principles 3.05(a)(1), (2), and (b)
Multiple Relationships; Code of Alabama, 1975 Section 34-26-46(a)(13)
and (17), Administrative Code Rules 750-X-5-.03(1)(m) and 750-X-5-
.03(1)(q), and Ethical Principle 3.08 Exploitative Relationships; Code of
Alabama, 1975 Section 34-26-46(a)(17), Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-
.03(1)(q), and Ethical Principle 3.04 Avoiding Harm; Code of Alabama, 1975
Section 34-26-46(a)(17), Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(q), and
Ethical Principle 3.10(a) and (d) Informed Consent; Code of Alabama, 1975
Section 34-26-46(a)(17), Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(q), and
Ethical Principle 10.10(c) Termination of Therapy; and, Code of Alabama,
1975 Section 34-26-46(a)(17), Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(q),
and Ethical Principle 10.04 Providing Therapy to Those Served by Others.
341 Kirkland, Karl Ph.D. (1040 Longfield Montgomery, AL |Criminal investigation by law enforcement authorities for arrest and charges | 3/18/2019 | 3/18/2019 [Surrender of License per
Court 36117- of four (4) counts of Unlawful Possession or Receipt of a Controlled Pretrial Diversion

Substance.

Agreement
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341 Kirkland, Karl Ph.D. |1040 Longfield Montgomery, AL |Pending criminal investigation by law enforcement authorities for arrest and 9/9/2016 3/18/2019 |Board Order, Emergency
Court 36117- charges of four (4) counts of Unlawful Possession or Receipt of a Controlled Suspension
Substance.
341 Kirkland, Karl Ph.D. |1040 Longfield Montgomery, AL | Violation of Code of Ala., 1975 Section 34-26-46(a)(6) and Administrative 8/22/2016 9/9/2016 |Suspension of Licensure
Court 36117- Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(f).
740 Kurtz, Robin S. Ed.D. |2114 Executive Park|Opelika, AL 36801 |[Probation for violation of ALA. CODE § 34-26-46(a)(3) and (18), 3/13/2020 | 7/10/2020 |[Probation until Continuing
Drive Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(c) and (r), and Code of Ethics, Education requirements and
specifically Ethical Principle 9.08, Obsolete Tests and Outdated Test Results; Costs assessments are met.
and for violation of ALA. CODE § 34-26-46(a)(3) and (18), and Admin Code
Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(c) and (1), and Ethical Principle 3.04 Avoiding Harm.
1406 Lowery, Charles Daniel | Ph.D. |204 Clermont Drive |Birmingham, AL  |Board Action, Letter of Reprimand 11/9/2012 | 9/30/2013 |Continuing Education
35209 ordered; Costs assessed;
Letter of Reprimand issued.
635 Nunley, Jr., Thomas V. Psy.D. |[804 Humes Avenue |Huntsville, AL Delinquency equaling a period of twenty-four (24) months, including 9/9/2005 9/9/2005 |Revocation of Licensure
35801 Suspension of Licensure, for failure to comply with continuing education
requirements.
635 Nunley, Jr., Thomas V. Psy.D. |[804 Humes Avenue |Huntsville, AL Continued failure to comply with continuing education requirements and 1/9/2004 9/9/2005 |Continued Suspension of
35801 failure to pay renewal/continuing education fees. Licensure
635 Nunley, Jr., Thomas V. Psy.D. |[804 Humes Avenue |Huntsville, AL Failure to comply with the continuing education requirements. 9/12/2003 9/9/2005 |Suspension of Licensure
35801
1394 Perry, Alicia Strickland | Ph.D. |452 Kumquat St. Fairhope, AL 36532-|Failure to comply with terms and conditions of the Board's Chemical 5/12/2017 | 5/12/2022 [Probation
Dependency Monitoring Contract, pursuant to Ala. Code, 1975 §34-26-
46(a)(20) and Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(c).
1394 Perry, Alicia Strickland Ph.D. |452 Kumquat St. Fairhope, AL 36532-|Failure to comply with terms and conditions of the Board's Chemical 12/5/2016 | 5/12/2017 |Suspension
Dependency Monitoring Contract, pursuant to Ala. Code, 1975 §34-26-
46(a)(20) and Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(c).
549 Pitts, Jr., Robert M. Psy.D. |601 Beacon Birmingham, AL Violation of Code of Alabama, 1975 §34-26-46(a)(17) and Administrative 3/9/2012 11/9/2012 |Board-Ordered Continuing

Parkway West Ste
201

35209

Code Rule 750-X-6-.02, and the American Psychological Association's
Ethical Principles of Psychologists and Code of Conduct, 2002 Edition,
Standard 4.02(a) Discussing the Limits of Confidentiality, and Standards
3.10(a)(c) and (d) Informed Consent.

Education
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549

Pitts, Jr., Robert M.

Psy.D.

601 Beacon
Parkway West Ste
201

Birmingham, AL
35209

Failure to report a known case of sexual abuse of two minor children to a
duly constituted authority as required by Alabama Law, in violation of Code
of Alabama, 1975 §34-26-46 (a)(3) and Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-
.03(1)(c) immoral, unprofessional or dishonorable conduct as defined in the
rules and regulations promulgated by the board; and, Code of Alabama, 1975
§34-26-46 (a)(4) and Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(d) practicing
as a psychologist or psychological technician in such a manner as to endanger
the welfare of clients or patients; and, Code of Alabama, 1975 §34-26-46
(a)(10) and Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(j) gross malpractice or
repeated malpractice or gross negligence in practice as a psychologist or
psychological technician.

7/10/2009

2/1/2011

Suspension of Licensure
reverting to Probation

2250

Prather, Courtney
Caroline

Ph.D.

Northern Arizona
University 1100 S
Beaver St

Flagstaff, AZ 86005

Letter of Reprimand and Monetary Fine for violation of ALA. CODE § 34-26
46(1)(1) and (16) and the Board’s Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-
.03(1)(a) and (p).

1/14/2022

2/14/2022

Letter of Reprimand;
Monetary Fine.

816

Prohaska, Mark L.

Ph.D.

661 Helen Keller
Blvd. Suite A

Tuscaloosa, AL
35404

Violation of Code of Alabama, 1975 §34-26-46 (a)(3) and Administrative
Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(c) immoral, unprofessional or dishonorable
conduct as defined in the rules and regulations promulgated by the board;
and, Code of Alabama, 1975 §34-26-46 (a)(4) and Administrative Code Rule
750-X-5-.03(1)(d) practicing as a psychologist or psychological technician in
such a manner as to endanger the welfare of clients or patients; and, Code of
Alabama, 1975 §34-26-46 (a)(8) and Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-
.03(1)(h) engaging in sexual intercourse or other sexual contact with a client
or patient, and Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(2)(b)(ii) prohibited
multiple relationships, and Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(2)(b)(iii)
potentially exploitive relationships.

3/12/2010

4/1/2013

Suspension of Licensure
reverting to Probation

329

Renfro, Guy J.

Ph.D.

2047 Carter Hill Rd

Montgomery, AL
36106

Violation of Code of Alabama, 1975 Section 34-26-46(a)(3) and (18), and
Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(c) and (r), and the Code of Ethics,
specifically, Ethical Principle 5.01(a) and (b)(3) Avoidance of False or
Decetive Statements; and violation of Code of Alabama, 1975 Section 34-26-
46(a)(16) and (18), and Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(p) and (1),
and the Code of Ethics, specifically, Ethical Principle 1.06 Cooperating with
Ethics Committees; and violation of Code of Alabama, 1975 Section 34-26-
46(a)(17), and Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(q).

11/16/2015

3/8/2019

Suspension for five (5)
months, reverting to
Probation for five (5) years.
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ALABAMA BOARD OF EAMINERS IN PSYCHOLOGY

Disciplinary Actions

License Name Ed. Address City, State, Zip Disciplinary Reason Begin |End Date Action
Number Level Date
329 Renfro, Guy J. Ph.D. |2047 Carter Hill Rd [Montgomery, AL | Violation of Code of Alabama, 1975 Section 34-26-46(a)(10) and (18), and 2/1/2015 3/8/2019 |Suspension for six (6)
36106 Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(j), and (r), and the Code of Ethics, months retroactive to

specifically, Ethical Principle 3.04 Avoiding Harm; and Code of Alabama, 02/01/2015, reverting to
1975 Section 34-26-46(a)(4) and (18), and Administrative Code Rule 750-X- Probation on 08/01/2015
5-.03(1)(d), and (r), and the Code of Ethics, specifically, Ethical Principles
2.06(a) and (b) Personal Problems and Conflicts.

932 Richardson, Leroy Psy.D. |201 Vulcan Rd. Birmingham, AL |Failure to conduct initial assessments on clients, failure to obtain informed 3/17/2010 Suspension of Licensure.

35209 consent, and failure to document professional work, in violation of Code of License Expired 10/15/2018

Alabama, 1975 Section 34-26-46(a)(17) and Administrative Code Rule 750- after lapsing for two (2)
X-6-.02, and the American Psychological Association's Ethical Principles of years with the Terms and
Psychologists and Code of Conduct, December 1992, specifically Ethical Conditions of Suspension
Principles 2.01 Evaluation, Diagnosis, and Interventions in Professional incomplete.
Context, 4.02 Informed Consent to Therapy, 1.23 Documentation of
Professional and Scientific Work, and 1.24 Records and Data.

287 Rosenzweig, Marianne Ph.D. |1704 Dearing P1. Tuscaloosa, AL Inappropriate supervision of graduate students; Dual relationships with 3/28/1991 | 5/15/1992 |Supervised Practice

G. 35401 patients; and, violation of rights to confidentiality with clients and potential

clients.

220 Rubio, Charles T. Ph.D. |2114 Executive Park|Opelika, AL 36801 |Insurance fraud in violation of Code of Alabama, 1975 Section 34-26- 6/15/1999 | 12/15/2001 [Suspension of Licensure

Drive

46(a)(12), and Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(1).

followed by Probation
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ALABAMA BOARD OF EAMINERS IN PSYCHOLOGY

Disciplinary Actions

License Name Ed. Address City, State, Zip Disciplinary Reason Begin |End Date Action
Number Level Date
1336 Sanchack, Danielle Joi Psy.D. [11512 Lake Mead |Jacksonville, FL Violation of ALA. Code § 34-26-46(a)(14), and Administrative Code Rule 3/10/2023 | 3/10/2023 |Letter of Reprimand/Letter
Ave Unit 704 32256 750-X-5-.03(1)(n). of Admonition for violation
of Florida Statutes: failure to
meet minimum standards of
performance in psychology -
section 490.009(1)(r), and
for conflict of interest -
section 490.009(1)(w) and
Florida Administrative Code
rule 64B19-18.07(1), and for
failure to obtain informed
consent for assessment and
therapy - section
490.009(1)(w) and Florida
Administrative Code rule
64B19-19.0025(2).
1388 Schmidt, Steven Ph.D. |[1031 Hamilton Locust Grove, GA  |Failure to comply with continuing education requirements (Administrative 1/11/2013 1/11/2013 |Revocation of Licensure
Michael Drive 30248 Code Rule 750-X-3A-.08) and failure to pay renewal/continuing education
fees.
1388 Schmidt, Steven Ph.D. |[1031 Hamilton Locust Grove, GA |Continued failure to comply with continuing education requirements and 1/13/2012 | 1/11/2013 |Continued Suspension of
Michael Drive 30248 failure to pay renewal/continuing education fees. Licensure
1388 Schmidt, Steven Ph.D. (1031 Hamilton Locust Grove, GA  |Failure to comply with continuing education requirements and failure to pay | 1/14/2011 1/11/2023 |Suspension of Licensure
Michael Drive 30248 renewal/continuing education fees.
1572 Schuck, Kelly Ph.D. |2319 1st Avenue Birmingham, AL Failure to comply with continuing education requirements (Administrative 1/11/2013 1/11/2013 |Revocation of Licensure
North 204 35203 Code Rule 750-X-3A-.08) and failure to pay renewal/continuing education
fees.
1572 Schuck, Kelly Ph.D. |2319 1st Avenue Birmingham, AL Continued failure to comply with continuing education requirements and 1/13/2012 | 1/11/2013 |Continued Suspension of
North 204 35203 failure to pay renewal/continuing education fees. Licensure
1572 Schuck, Kelly Ph.D. |2319 1st Avenue Birmingham, AL Failure to comply with continuing education requirements and failure to pay | 1/14/2011 1/11/2013 |Suspension of Licensure
North 204 35203 renewal/continuing education fees.
146 Seger, Edwin C. Ph.D. |43 L Northwood Northport, AL Fraud and deception in applying for license. 1/10/1986 | 1/10/1986 [Revocation of Licensure
Lake 35476
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ALABAMA BOARD OF EAMINERS IN PSYCHOLOGY

Disciplinary Actions

License Name Ed. Address City, State, Zip Disciplinary Reason Begin |End Date Action
Number Level Date
1091 Siegfried, Nicole Joy Ph.D. |5101 Cyrus Circle |Birmingham, AL Failure to document professional work and maintain records, multiple 11/9/2012 | 11/9/2013 |Probation; Supervised
35243 relationship, harm and exploitative relationship in violation of Code of Practice; Continuing
Alabama, 1975 Section 34-26-46(a)(17) and Administrative Code Rule 750- Education; and, Costs
X-6-.02, and the American Psychological Association's Ethical Principles of
Psychologists and Code of Conduct, specifically Ethical Principles 6.01
Documentation of Professional and Scientific Work and Maintenance of
Records, 6.02 (a) and (c) Maintenance, Dissemination and Disposal of
Confidential records of Professional and Scientific Work, 3.05 (a)(1) and (b)
Multiple Relationships, 3.04 Avoiding Harm, and 3.08 Exploitative
Relationships.
606 Smith, Bridget F. Ph.D. 3320 Skyway Dr, |Opelika, AL 36801 [Violation of Code of Ala., 1975 Section 34-26-46(a)(18), Administrative 5/16/2016 | 1/13/2017 |Probation
Prof Center #802 Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(2)(a), and Ethical Principle 3.05(a)(1) and (2), (b),
and (c) Multiple Relationships.
1356 Stefurak, James Ruffus Ph.D. |3800 UCOM Mobile, AL 36688- |Probation for violation of Ala. Code Section 34-26-46(a)(3) and (11), and 3/13/2020 | 9/11/2020 [Probation; licensee will
0002 Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(c) and (k), aiding or abetting remain on probation for a
practice as a psychologist by any person not licensed by the Board. period equal to the later of
six (6) months or until
continuing education
requirements are met and
costs are submitted.
1514 Steiner-Pappalardo, Psy.D. |1820 Camino Monte|North Las Vegas, |Suspension of Licensure per Ala. Code Section 34-26-46(a)(20) and 11/12/2021 Suspension of Licensure
Nicole Lynn Sol NV 89031- Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(s).
1695 Stoppelbein, Laura Ann | Ph.D. |University of Tusaloosa, AL Board Action, Letter of Reprimand 5/30/2013 | 9/13/2013 |Continuing Education
Alabama, ASD 35487 ordered; Letter of
Clinic, PO Box Reprimand issued.
870161
811 Suess, James F. Ph.D. |[4354 Old Shell Mobile, AL 36608 |Violation of the American Psychological Association’s Ethical Principles of | 11/11/2005 | 11/11/2005 [Revocation of Licensure
Road, Suite 313 Psychologists and Code of Conduct, specifically Ethical Principles 1.19(a)
Exploitive Relationships, and 1.23(a) Documentation of Professional and
Scientific Work.
811 Suess, James F. Ph.D. |4354 Old Shell Mobile, AL 36608 |Violation of the American Psychological Association’s Ethical Principles of | 9/25/2003 | 11/11/2005 |Probation; Costs
Road, Suite 313 Psychologists and Code of Conduct, specifically Ethical Principle 1.25(a)
(1992 Version) - No agreement specifying the compensation and billing
arrangements.
29 Tanner, James M. Ph.D. |1 Independence Birmingham, AL Continued non-compliance with continuing education requirements. 5/20/1994 | 5/20/2023 |Revocation of Licensure

Plaza

35209
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ALABAMA BOARD OF EAMINERS IN PSYCHOLOGY

Disciplinary Actions

License Name Ed. Address City, State, Zip Disciplinary Reason Begin | End Date Action
Number Level Date
1825 Teal, John A. Ph.D. |618 Eagle Ave Jackson, MS 39206 |Violation of Ala. Code, 1975 §34-26-46(a)(12) and Administrative Code 3/10/2017 | 3/10/2017 |Revocation by Consent
Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(1) and Ethical Principle 6.06 Accuracy in Reports to Order
Payors and Funding Sources.
397 Turnbow, Karen Ph.D. [Child Psychological |Birmingham, AL Violation of Code of Alabama, 1975 §34-26-46 (a)(17) and Administrative 3/12/2010 | 3/12/2011 |[Probation
Services, P.C. PO 35236 Code Rule 750-X-6-.02, and the American Psychological Association's
Box 36007 Ethical Principals of Psychologists and Code of Conduct, 2002 Edition,
specifically Ethical Principle 3.10 (c¢) and (d) Informed Consent; and, Code
of Alabama, 1975 §34-26-46 (a)(17) and Administrative Code Rule 750-X-6-
.02, and Ethical Principal 6.01 Documentation of Professional and Scientific
Work and Maintenance of Records; and, Code of Alabama, 1975 §34-26-46
(a)(17) and Administrative Code Rule 750-X-6-.02, and Ethical Principle
10.01 (a) Informed Consent to Therapy; and, Code of Alabama, 1975 §34-26-
46 (a)(17) and Administrative Code Rule 750-X-6-.02, and Ethical Principle
10.02 (a) and (b) Therapy Involving Couples of Families.
54 Vincent, Nicholas M. Ph.D. |[1062 Woodside Mobile, AL 36608 |Continued non-compliance with continuing education requirements. 5/20/1994 | 5/20/1994 |Revocation of Licensure
Drive, W.
673 Walborn, Todd E. Psy.D. 2368 Carraway Birmingham, AL Conviction of fraud in filing Medicare claims, in violation of Code of 3/11/2005 | 3/11/2005 |Revocation of Licensure
Street 35235 Alabama, 1975 Section 34-26-46(12) and Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5
.03(1).
673 Walborn, Todd E. Psy.D. 2368 Carraway Birmingham, AL Continued to failure to comply with continuing education requirements and 1/14/2005 | 3/11/2005 |Continued Suspension of
Street 35235 failure to pay renewal/continuing education fees. Licensure
673 Walborn, Todd E. Psy.D. 2368 Carraway Birmingham, AL Failure to comply with continuing education requirements and failure to pay 1/9/2004 3/11/2005 |Suspension of Licensure
Street 35235 renewal/continuing education fees.
1636 Walker, James Stanley Ph.D. |Post Office Box Nashville, TN Violation of Code of Alabama, 1975 Section 34-26-46(a)(3), and (4), and 3/13/2015 Suspension of Licensure

121073

37212

(14), and (19), and Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)( ¢), (d), (n),
and ( 1), and Ethical Principle 2.06 Personal Problems and Conflicts.

reverting to Probation.
License voluntarily Non-
Renewed by licensee for
Fiscal Year 2017-2018 with
the Terms and Conditions of
the Probationary period
incomplete.
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ALABAMA BOARD OF EAMINERS IN PSYCHOLOGY

Disciplinary Actions

License Name Ed. Address City, State, Zip Disciplinary Reason Begin |End Date Action
Number Level Date
1228 Waltz, Sharon Dianne Psy.D. [300 Cornwall Drive |[Maylene, AL 35114-|Certified conviction for Alabama Medicaid fraud, in violation of Ala. Code 11/20/2020 | 11/20/2020 |License Revoked - Consent
Section 34-26-46 (12) and the Board's Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5- Order agreement
.03(1).
1228 Waltz, Sharon Dianne Psy.D. |300 Cornwall Drive |[Maylene, AL 35114-|Pending investigation by the Alabama Medicaid Agency in the Alabama 12/31/2018 | 11/20/2020 [Suspension of Licensure
Attorney General's Office for violation of Alabama Code Section 34-26-
46(a)(12) and Administrative Code Rule 750-X-5-.03(1)(1).
850 Whitchard, Kimberly A. | Ph.D. |935 Brightview Lake Mary, FL Engaged in sexual intimacies and a dual relationship with a patient. 6/1/1998 12/1/2000 |Suspension of Licensure
Drive 32746 followed by Probation,
Board-Ordered Therapy, and
Costs
850 Whitchard, Kimberly A. | Ph.D. [935 Brightview Lake Mary, FL Probation for violation of Ala. Code Section 34-26-46(a)(3) and (18), and 7/10/2020 | 9/11/2020 |Probation for a period equal
Drive 32746 Administrative Code Rules 750-X-5-.03(1)(c) and (r), and Code of Ethics, to the earlier of six (6)
specificallyEthical Principle 2.05 (2) and (3) Delegation of Work toOthers, months or until Continuing
Ethical Principle 6.04(b) and (c) Fees andFinancial Arrangements, and Education and Consultation
Ethical Principle 6.06 Accuracy in Reports to Payors and Funding Sources. requirements are met, and
Costs assessments are
satisfied.
473 Zackheim, Marc A. Ph.D. |1801 Shore Acres |Lake Bluff, IL Conviction of a felony and conviction of fraud in filing Medicare or 11/13/2009 | 11/13/2009 |Revocation of Licensure

Road

60044

Medicaid claims or in filing claims to third party payor.
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